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Members of the Public Gallery should note that the Council records and publishes Council 

meetings via Webcast to enhance the accessibility of Council meetings to the broader 

Wellington community.  These recordings are also archived and may be published on 

Council's Website for viewing by the public or used for publicity or information purposes.  

At the appropriate times during the meeting, members of the gallery may address the 

Council at which time their image, comments or submissions will be recorded.   

 

Members of the public who are not in attendance at the Council meeting but who wish to 

communicate with the Council via the webcasting chat room should lodge their questions 

or comments early in the meeting to ensure that their submissions can be dealt with at the 

end of the meeting. 

 

Please could gallery visitors and Councillors ensure that mobile phones and other 

electronic devices are turned off or in silent mode for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
  

Council Meeting Information 
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“We acknowledge the traditional custodians  
of this land the Gunaikurnai people, 

and pay respects to their elders past and present” 

 
“Almighty God, we ask your blessing upon the Wellington 

Shire Council, its Councillors, officers, staff and their families. 
We pray for your guidance in our decisions so that the 
true good of the Wellington Shire Council may result to 

the benefit of all residents and community groups.” 
Amen 

 
 
 
 
 

PRAYER 

STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A - PROCEDURAL 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting 21 June 2016 5



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETING/S 

 
   

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A4 ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 
ACTION OFFICER:  GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE:    21 JUNE 2016 

 

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To adopt the minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting of 7 June 2016 as tabled. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council adopt the minutes and resolutions of the Ordinary Council Meeting of  
7 June 2016 as tabled. 
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A5 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING/S 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A6 ACCEPTANCE OF LATE ITEMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A7 NOTICE/S OF MOTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A8 RECEIVING OF PETITIONS 
OR JOINT LETTERS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A8(1) OUTSTANDING PETITIONS 
ACTION OFFICER GOVERNANCE 

DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 

 
 

ITEM FROM  

MEETING 

COMMENTS ACTION BY 

Nil    
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ITEM A8(2) RECEIPT OF PETITION:STREET SIGNAGE FOR DIRECTIONS TO 
THE MAFFRA HOSPITAL 

DIVISION: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
ACTION OFFICER:  GENERAL MANAGER BUILT & NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 

DATE:  21 JUNE 2016 

 
 

Financial Communication Legislative Council 
Policy 

Council 
Plan 

Resources 
& Staff 

Community Environmental Consultation Risk 
Management 

          
 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To present Council with a petition in relation to the inadequate street signage for directions to the 
Maffra Hospital. 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A petition containing 25 signatures has been received by Council. 
 
A copy of the petition is attached for Council information. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
Section L6.59 of Wellington Shire Council Processes of Municipal Government (Meetings and 
Common Seal) Local Law No 1 provides for petitions and joint letters: 
 
“A petition or joint letter presented to the Council must lay on the table for a period determined by 
the Council but not exceeding the next two Council Meetings.  No motion, other than to receive the 
petition or joint letter may be accepted by the Chairperson, unless the Council unanimously agrees 
to deal with it earlier.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council receive the attached petition in relation to street signage for directions to 
the Maffra Hospital. 
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ITEM A8(3) RESPONSE TO PETITION: MOSQUITO CONTROL ACTION 
REQUEST  

DIVISION: DEVELOPMENT 

ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER MUNICIPAL SERVICES  

DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 

 
IMPACTS 

Financial Communication Legislative Council 
Policy 

Council 
Plan 

Resources 
& Staff 

Community Environmental Consultation Risk 
Management 

          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To consider and respond to the petition received by Council at their Ordinary meeting on 7 June 
2016, asking for “Council to undertake urgent and consistent measures to manage the ongoing 
Mosquito problem in the Golden Beach area”.  
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Council received a petition at its meeting of 7 June 2016 requesting that Council undertake urgent 
and consistent measures to manage the ongoing mosquito problem in the Golden Beach area. 
 
Having undertaken a detailed review of Wellington Shire’s mosquito management program in 
2015, Council resolved (refer attachment 2) to enter into an agreement with the Department of 
Health and Human Services (Department) that supports Council in continuing to provide mosquito 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Council write to the head petitioner advising: 
 
1. That on 6 October 2015 Council resolved: 
 

• To enter into an agreement with the Department of Health and Human 
Services for the provision of mosquito monitoring and spraying for a period 
of three mosquito breeding seasons whilst they undertake a state wide 
review of their Mosquito Management Framework and associated funding 
program. 

• To limit Council’s financial commitment to the mosquito monitoring and 
spraying program to $25,000 p.a.  

• That the extent of mosquito monitoring and spraying be limited to those 
general areas outlined in the maps provided at Attachment 1; and 

• To continue to develop and implement education programs for the local 
communities affected; and 

 
2.  That having reviewed the data from the 2015/16 season, Council confirms that it 

intends to continue with the current management regime until the Department 
has concluded its state wide review. 
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management activities for a further three years whilst the Department undertakes a state wide 
review of their Mosquito Management Framework and associated funding program. 
 
Having implemented this revised program during the 2015/16 breeding period, all measures 
including adult trapping numbers, environmental indicators and zero disease notifications indicate 
the current level of mosquito larval work has been effective. 
 
 
OPTIONS  
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. That Council write to the head petitioner advising : 

• That on 6 October 2015 Council resolved 
- To enter into an agreement with the Department of Health and Human Services for the 

provision of mosquito monitoring and spraying for a period of three mosquito breeding 
seasons whilst they undertake a state wide review of their Mosquito Management 
Framework and associated funding program. 

- To limit Council’s financial commitment to the mosquito monitoring and spraying 
program to $25,000 p.a.  

- That the extent of mosquito monitoring and spraying be limited to those general areas 
outlined in the maps provided at Attachment 1; and 

- To continue to develop and implement education programs for the local communities 
affected; and 

• That having reviewed the data from the 2015/16 season, Council confirms that it intends to 
continue with the current management regime until the Department has concluded its state 
wide review; or 

2. Defer making a decision and seek additional information. 
 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council write to the head petitioner advising: 
 
1.  That on 6 October 2015 Council resolved: 
 

• To enter into an agreement with the Department of Health and Human Services for the 
provision of mosquito monitoring and spraying for a period of three mosquito breeding 
seasons whilst they undertake a state wide review of their Mosquito Management 
Framework and associated funding program. 

• To limit Council’s financial commitment to the mosquito monitoring and spraying program to 
$25,000 p.a.  

• That the extent of mosquito monitoring and spraying be limited to those general areas 
outlined in the maps provided at Attachment 1; and 

• To continue to develop and implement education programs for the local communities 
affected; and 

 
2.  That having reviewed the data from the 2015/16 season, Council confirms that it intends to 

continue with the current management regime until the Department has concluded its state 
wide review. 

 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No Staff and/or Contractors involved in the compilation of this Report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
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COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013-2017 Theme 7 Community Wellbeing states the following strategic objective 
and related strategy. 
 
Strategic Objective 
Enhance health and wellbeing for the whole community 
 
Strategy 7.7  
Work in partnerships to provide leadership and strategic direction on issues or risks relating to 
community safety. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
REVISED MOSQUITO MONITORING PROGRAM  
Updated Spraying and Monitoring Sites (NB: General areas of spraying) 
 
GOLDEN BEACH 

 
 
 
 
PARADISE BEACH 
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SEASPRAY 

 
 
 
 
LOCH SPORT 
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LOCH SPORT Cont. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

COUNCIL REPORT 6 OCTOBER 2015 
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COMMUNICATION IMPACT
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A9 INVITED ADDRESSES, 
PRESENTATIONS OR 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A10 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 

 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A11 MAYOR’S REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A11(1)    MAYOR’S REPORT  
OFFICER:  COUNCILLOR McCUBBIN 

DATE:  21 JUNE 2016 

 

 

18 May 2016 – 21 June 2016 

 

19 May Stratford Volunteers Week celebration - 
Stratford Arts Trail Walk & lunch at Segue, 
Stratford 

Cr Cleary attended. 

19 May Officially open the Heyfield & District 
Playgroup new equipment, St Michaels 
Primary School, Heyfield 

Cr Hole attended. 

19-20 May South East Australian Transport Strategy 
(SEATS), Rockingham, WA 

Deputy Mayor Cr Wenger 
attended. 

20 May Timber Towns Victoria meeting, Melbourne Cr Hole attended. 

21 May Annual meeting of Gippsland Association of 
Affiliated Historical Societies - Presentation of 
awards and lunch, Briagolong 

Mayor attended. 

21 May Lions Club of Yarram - Changeover Dinner, 
Yarram 

Deputy Mayor Cr Wenger 
attended. 

26 May National Sorry Day – Ramahyuck, Sale Cr Crossley attended. 

26 May Dairy Get Together, Maffra Deputy Mayor Cr Wenger and 
Cr Hole attended. 

27 May Gippsland Local Government Network 
(GLGN) meeting and Infrastructure Victoria 

Mayor attended. 

27 May Maffra Community Sports Club Grand 
Opening, Maffra 

Mayor attended. 

29 May Botanical Gardens Australia & New Zealand 
Open Day, Botanical Gardens, Sale 

Mayor attended. 

29 May Heyfield & District Community Bank - 15th 
birthday, Heyfield 

Mayor and Cr Hole attended. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Mayor’s report be noted. 
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3 June Yarram & District Dance Group Ball - 10th 
Annual Winter Ball and Dance Weekend, 
Yarram 

Mayor attended. 

5 June Briagolong - Celebrating our Streets - 
Afternoon Tea, Briagolong 

Cr Cleary attended. 

9 June C4G Invitation - Lunch with the Minister for 
Infrastructure & Transport The Hon Darren 
Chester, MP, Sale 

Deputy Mayor Cr Wenger, Cr 
Crossley, Cr Davine, Cr 
Duncan and Cr Rossetti 
attended. 

10 June Careers Day in Yarra, Yarram Secondary 
College, Yarram 

Mayor attended. 

14 June Council Community Meeting - Combined Halls 
Group meeting, Maffra Memorial Hall, Maffra 

Mayor, Cr Crossley, Cr 
Duncan and Cr Hole attended 

15 June Civic Function - Unveiling of Allan McLean 
Portrait, Duart, Maffra 

Mayor, Cr Crossley, Cr 
Duncan and Cr Hole attended. 

18 June Seaspray Surf LIfe Saving Club - Presentation 
night, Seaspray 

Deputy Mayor Cr Wenger 
attended. 

19-22 June National General Assembly of Local 
Government Conference, Canberra 

Cr Hole attended. 

20 June AGM - Sale City Band, Sale Mayor attended. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR DARREN McCUBBIN 
MAYOR 
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DELEGATES 
 
  

B –REPORT 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C1 - REPORT 
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ITEM C1.1 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
OFFICER: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
26 May  Met with Frank Evans, Central Gippsland Health Service, Sale to discuss 

council assisting the hospital enforce their No smoking policy. 
 
 
27 May  Attended Gippsland Local Government Network (GLGN) Mayor’s and 

CEO’s meeting, Morwell.  
 
 Attended Infrastructure Victoria meeting, Morwell.  
 
 
30 May  Attended the launch and briefing on the Regional Network Development 

Plan with The Hon Jacinta Allen MP, Warragul Railway Station precinct.   
 
 Attended C4G Member Briefing with Minister for Employment & Public 

Transport, The Hon Jacinta Allen MP, Federation training Warragul. 
 
1 June Met with Inspector Rob Wallace, Victoria Police. 
 
2 June Attended Municipal Association Victoria (MAV) Forum, Melbourne 
 
 
3 June  Met with Melina Bath, MP for Eastern Region, Sale. Updated Melina on a 

range of matters including the Macalister Irrigation District, Council projects, 
budget etc 

 
 Teleconference with Gippsland Regional Plan Leadership Group. 
 
6 June Met with Board Members of Destination Gippsland, Sale.  
 
7 June Met with John Leslie, OBE to update him on a range of council projects in 

which he has an interest, including the Sale Cultural Hub Precinct. 
 
 
9 June Attending Committee for Gippsland meeting with Minister for Infrastructure 

& Transport, The Hon Darren Chester MP to discuss key infrastructure and 
transport priorities for Gippsland.  

 
10 June Met with various staff and music promoter John Sinclair to discuss possible 

large music event in Sale 
 
 
14 June Meeting with The Hon Darren Chester MP on behalf of Gippsland Local 

Government Network.  
  
 Attended the Combined Halls Dinner & Meeting, Maffra 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Chief Executive Officer’s Report be received. 
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15 June Attending the Unveiling if Allan McLean Portrait Civic Function, Maffra 
 
16 June  Attending Regional Development Victoria Gippsland Committee meeting, 

Maffra 
 
17 June Attending Gippsland Local Government Network (GLGN) CEO’s meeting, 

Morwell 
 
19 – 22 June Attending Australian Local Government Association (ALGA) National 

General Assembly, Canberra 
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ITEM C1.2 APRIL 2016 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
DATE: 21 JUNE 2016  
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
For Council to receive and note the April 2016 Council Performance Report. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The April 2016 Council Performance Report comprises key highlights towards achievement of the 
2013 -17 Council Plan together with an overview of Council finances including an Income 
Statement with commentary regarding any major variances, information on cash balances, the 
level of rates outstanding and a progress update on Council’s Capital Works program. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Following consideration of the attached April 2016 Performance Report, Council can resolve to 
either: 
 
1. Receive and note the April 2016 Council Performance Report; or 
2. Not receive and note the April 2016 Council Performance Report and seek further information 

for consideration at a later Council meeting. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council receive and note the attached April 2016 Council Performance Report.  
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council receive and note the April 2016 Council Performance Report as attached. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Provision of a monthly financial report to the community facilitates accountability and transparency 
and ensures that Council and management are able to make informed decisions in a timely 
manner. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan communicates Council’s strategic direction to the community.  The Council Plan 
can also be used by Council to communicate its vision and direction to other tiers of government, 
organisations, government agencies and funding bodies. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
There is no legislative requirement for provision of a monthly Council Performance report however, 
Council has determined that in the interests of accountability and transparency, this report will be 
provided to the community. 
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
The April 2016 Council Performance Report has been prepared in the context of existing Council 
policies. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
The Council Plan 2013–2017 Theme 2 Organisational states the following strategic objective and 
related strategy: 
 
 Strategic Objective 
 “An organisation that is responsive, flexible, honest, accountable and consistent.” 
 
 Strategy 2.2 
 “Maintain processes and systems to ensure sound management.” 
  
 Strategy 2.3 
 “Ensure sound governance processes that result in responsive, ethical, transparent and 
 accountable decision making.” 
 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
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MAY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
May 2016 COUNCIL PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
Draft Economic Development Strategy 2016-22 and Action Plan 2016-18 
Council approved the release of the draft Economic Development Strategy 2016-22 and 
associated Action Plan 2016-18 for consultation until 27 June 2016. after draft was developed 
following initial engagement with local businesses and industry groups. 
 
Dairy Price Impacts 
Council staff working with State Government, GippsDairy and local communities to support dairy 
farmers and other businesses impacted by the unanticipated reduction in farmgate milk price. 
 
Defence Project AIR 5428 Pilot Training System 
Council staff met with State Government, Defence, Lockheed Martin Australia and Pilatus 
representatives on the requirements for West Sale Airport as an auxiliary airfield for RAAF Base 
East Sale. 
 
Longford Development Plan 
The Minister for Planning has approved the inclusion of the Longford Development Plan into the 
Wellington Planning Scheme, which now provides the basis for future growth in the township. 
 
Gormandale rezoning 
The Minister for Planning has approved the rezoning of land in Calladale Court, Gormandale to 
allow for further township lot development. 
 
Art Gallery Program 
The Art Gallery hosted four exhibitions in May. These were Helen Wright's "The Edge of Reason", 
"Timelapse" an exhibition of old master prints matched against contemporary photography, and 
"The Craft Revolution" works from the collection from the 1970's.  
 
At the Maffra Exhibition Space the Gallery hosted the George Gray Centre exhibition 
"Kaleidoscope" until 23 May and opened the Gippsland Art Gallery Volunteers exhibition "Guiding 
Lights" on May 26.  
 
Gallery attendance until 23 May was 1,357 with 302 students and 36 teachers attending InReach 
sessions and 306 students and 10 teachers attending OutReach sessions. 
 
The Art Gallery Technician, Lindsay Roberts, attended and presented at the Australian 
Government Cultural Institutions Digital Specialists (AGCIDS) Conference at the Australian 
National University in Canberra, 16 - 19 May. 
 
Library Activities 
Maffra Library hosted a local history group “Celebrating our Streets” event on 24 May with over 35 
participants able to view photographs on digital television purchased with proceeds from 2015 
Book Sale, which was conducted by Sale Central Rotary. Due to the success of this event the 
Local History Network are planning to run similar events in future and will partner with library 
branches with similar facilities. 
 
A group of 20 knitters met at Sale Library for a special WARM session (community textile art 
project). This project allows participants to reflect on why the earth is warming and what we can do 
to create a sustainable and safe climate future.  
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The Library participated in the annual National Simultaneous Storytime that aims to encourage 
more young Australians to read and enjoy books. This year’s event saw a simultaneous reading of 
the children’s picture book ‘I got this hat’ by Jol and Kate Temple. All of our branches participated, 
with readings conducted during our Storytime sessions. Attendance: 136 children and 54 adults. 
 
The Library was represented at Seniors Expo (Living Better Living Stronger) held at the Baptist 
Church hall on 4 May. The Library Coordinator was a guest speaker and presented “Tech Savvy 
Seniors @ your Library”. Attendees expressed an interest at the expo and follow up visits to 
libraries have resulted in new memberships and increased resource utilisation.  
 
Entertainment Centre performances 
EBBWEC offered all local music students free tickets to see one of Australia’s most established 
jazz musicians, Paul Grabowsky. 
 
Students from Sale College, Traralgon Secondary School and Catholic College Sale attended the 
Melbourne Theatre Company (MTC) production of Peddling, a youth production which challenged 
both students and teachers. 
 
Drama students from Catholic College Sale attended a fascinating and informative drama 
workshop from the Melbourne Theatre Company in the lead up to their performance of Peddling. 
 
Three local vocalists were treated to a masterclass with star of the stage Rachael Beck, honing 
their music and singing ability and also working on stage craft and dance. 
 
EBBWEC held auditions in May for Jack and the Beanstalk to be performed during the July 
schools holidays. Local children aged 7 -17 were able to audition to be in the show. 
 
The visually impaired group who attend plays at the venue attended Ian Moss without any 
prompting from us, as they usually attend when a dinner and show with an artist talk is included. 
 
EBBWEC sold over 2,000 tickets during the month of May. 
 
Healthy Lifestyles Updates 
Sport and Recreation Victoria (SRV) confirmed Council’s funding application through the Country 
Football Netball Program has been successful. SRV will contribute $100,000 towards the Stratford 
netball court relocation project. In addition, Council will contribute $71,180 and the Stratford 
Football Netball Club will contribute $15,000. 
 
The Heyfield Outdoor Pool has been short-listed by Aquatics Recreation Victoria for the ‘Outdoor 
Pool of the Year’ Award. The awards ceremony will be held in Melbourne on 17 June. 
 
Seventeen applications were received for Community Assistance Grants in the March 2016 
round.  Ten applications were approved for funding in May 2016.  There were eight successful 
events totalling $37,069 and two successful project applications totalling $7,500. 
 
Volunteers Week / Volunteering in Wellington Website: 
WSC partnered with Neighbourhood and Community Houses across Wellington Shire to celebrate 
Volunteer Week. 
 
A variety of events were held over the week, such as: outdoor pizza picnic at Gormandale, open 
day at Loch Sport, Dargo, Briagolong and Heyfield Houses and a Mystery Bus Tour that gave 
volunteers a sneak peek at the Port of Sale Cultural Hub development.  Councillors attended the 
various events.  Overall the feedback from the community and volunteers was very positive.  
Approximately 450 people attended the events. 
 
The Volunteering in Wellington Website www.volunteeringinwellington.com.au was launched. This 
is a Healthy Wellington Initiative which provides information both for people looking for volunteer 
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opportunities in Wellington and for community groups and service providers who are looking for 
volunteers. 
 
Part of the website campaign was to develop 7 short videos highlighting local volunteer / program 
listed on the site.  These videos appeared on the Council Facebook page and attracted a large 
reach online.  Number of views of the short videos ranged from 135 to 2157 views. The website 
attracted over 5000 hits in its first month of operation after the ‘soft launch’ in March – this has 
grown quickly to almost 12,000 hits in May when the site was officially launched. 
 
FreeZa 
Newly formed FReeZA group in Sale planning a Push Start Competition (aka Battle of the Bands) 
on 20 August that will take place within a music festival at Cobb and Co Stables. 
 
Emergency Management Updates 
The Municipal Emergency Management Plan Version 2.5 was endorsed by the Municipal 
Emergency Management Planning Committee (MEMPC) on 26 May 2016. Major changes included 
a complete rewrite of Part 1. Municipal Emergency Management Planning and the updating of Part 
3 retitled Mitigation Arrangements (omitting the word Prevention from the title) following the Annual 
Risk Review by the MEMPC Emergency Risk Subcommittee. 
 
Internal Service Level Agreement proposal submitted through the Wellington Improvement Ideas / 
Suggestions. 
 
Sustainability Living Education (SLED) Program 
Wellington Shire Council’s Sustainability Officer Raquel Harris met with Baw Baw Shire 
Sustainability Officer this week to promote the program delivered by the Wellington Shire to our 
kindergartens and schools and the community groups.  The SLED program has now been 
introduced to all Shires across the region with our Sustainability Officer mentoring other 
sustainability officers to provide successful Sustainable Living Education sessions. 
 
Conquest Upgrade 
Conquest, the corporate asset management system was upgraded during May to Version 3.  The 
upgrade works were undertaken in-house by our assets team and IT staff which has resulted in 
savings of approximately $20K in the capital budget. 
 
Port of Sale Cultural Hub tender 
Following completion of the design, the tender for the construction of the Port of Sale Cultural Hub 
has been advertised with a closing date of 8 July 2016.  It is expected that a contract will be 
awarded in September. 
 
Road Construction Projects  
Good progress is being made on several large road construction projects, in particular; 

• Valencia Creek Briagolong Road, Briagolong; 
• Victoria Street, Briagolong. 
 

Practical completion on these two projects is expected during June. 
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MAY 2016
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The financial highlight report as at 31 May 2016 provides summary information regarding Council's 
operating and capital works performance for the year to date. 
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The percentage outstanding on rate debtors as at the end of May 2016 (14.13%) is slightly below than May 2015 (15.44%). Council is 
continuing its emphasis on debt collection on outstanding rate debtors of $10.3 million. In 2014/15 during the month of June 2015, $2.75 
million of the outstanding rates was recovered through various debt recovery measures and it is expected the same trend will continue in 
June 2016. 

Council cash holdings at the end of May 2016 of $50.94 million are above the May 2015 balance of $42.59 million. The higher than 
expected current cash holdings includes restricted funds of $6.5 million to cash back reserves, $8.2 million to cover provisions, $0.77 million 
associated with unexpended 2014/15 carried forwards, $9.57 million for 2015/16 operating and capital projects to be carried forward into 
2016/17. 
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INCOME STATEMENT 
For the period ending 31 May 2016

  
Actual  Forecast  Commitments 

 Left to 
Spend/Receive 

(After 
Commitments) 

 Adopted 
Budget 

 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's 
Income
Rates and charges 51,694                51,693               (1)                             51,372             
Statutory fees & fines 454                      469                     15                            525                   
User fees 5,595                   6,256                  661                          5,813                
Grants - operating 7,382                   7,860                  478                          13,648             
Grants - capital 5,630                   6,678                  1,048                       5,710                
Contributions - monetary 279                      329                     50                            486                   
Contributions - non monetary 5,920                   5,920                  -                                -                        
Net gain on disposal of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment

214                      258                     44                            236                   

Other income 2,724                   3,464                  740                          2,492                
Total Income 79,892                82,927               -                           3,035                       80,282             

Expenditure
Employee costs 21,866                23,937               15                       2,056                       24,327             
Contractors, materials and services 20,692                26,038               602                     4,744                       30,612             
Bad and doubtful debts 3                          111                     -                           108                          111                   
Depreciation and amortisation 19,262                21,059               -                           1,797                       22,155             
Borrowing costs 564                      652                     -                           88                            731                   
Other expenses 698                      764                     -                           66                            461                   
Total Expenditure 63,085                72,561               617                     8,859                       78,397             

Surplus for the period 16,807                10,366               617                     (5,824)                      1,885                

Other Comprehensive income
Asset Revaluation increment 575                      575                      -                           -                                -                         

Total comprehensive result                  17,382                 10,941                       617                       (5,824)                 1,885 

SUMMARY

$3.04 million income yet to be received/raised for the year includes;

$8.86 million expenditure still to be incurred for the year includes;

$0.44 million - Road infrastructure expenditure to be spent for the remainder of the year mainly relates to the ongoing 
maintenance of gravel and rural sealed roads and concrete path works programmed to occur by 30 June 2016.

$0.22 million - Interest on investments and rent on Council properties expected for the remainder of 2015/16 financial year.

$0.54 million - The majority of the expenditure yet to be expended in parks and environmental services include contractors and 
materials for tree maintenance, parks and reserves and minor parks redevelopment.

$0.51 million - Utility bills payable for the remainder of the year 2015/16.

$0.52 million - A contribution payment relating to Princess Highway - Cobains Road intersection upgrade ($332k) and various 
community programs and events initiated by Council ($185k).

$1.13 million - This include two months of waste management services, six months of the EPA landfill levy and associated waste 
management maintenance expenses for the remainder of 2015/16.

$1.75 million - Contractor and material expenditure (excluding road infrastructure) yet to be spent or accrued  by 30 June 2016, 
which includes valuation contractor payments of $235k, Rosedale Recreation Reserve Water Bore Project ($201k) and 
application software and data communication maintenance of $156k.

 FULL YEAR 2015-16 

$0.47 million -  Two months of commercial tipping fees are expected to be received for the year ending 30 June 2016.

$2.06 million - Employee salaries and associated costs to be incurred for the month of June 2016.

$1.80 million - Depreciation charges (non cash) for June 2016 are yet to be processed with the final calculation to be 
determined at the end of the financial year.

$0.23 million - This relates to one month of user fees for leisure and entertainment facilities and other registration fees for health, 
building and animal services provided by the Council.

$0.50 million - A donation is expected to be received by the year end for Port of Sale Cultural Hub and Precinct Redevelopment.

$1.05 million - Major capital grants yet to be received or claimed for the year includes, McLoughlins Beach Footbridge ($300k), 
Mcloughlins Beach Boat Ramp ($167k) and Manns Beach Boat Ramp ($146k). The remaining forecast balance of $280k for 
Roads to Recovery grant funding will not be received in 2015/16 and the Commercial road street scape improvement project is 
unlikely to be completed by 30 June 2016, delaying the grant funding claim until 2016/17.

The operating result as at the end of May 2016 reflects a surplus of $17.38 million against a full year forecast surplus of $10.94 
million. 

$0.48 million - The operating grants yet to be received or accrued by the year end include supplementary rate valuation and 
major asset revaluation claim for 2015/16 and the Positive Ageing Plan and Transition Support program grant funding.
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 BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 May 2016

Actual Actual Adopted 
Budget

Forecast

May 15 May 16 June 16 June 16

$000's $000's $000's $000's
Current Assets

42,593           Cash and Cash Equivalents 50,943           31,374           42,600           
6,740             Trade and Other Receivables 5,886             5,113             4,321             
1,585             Other Assets 1,471             261                873                

50,918           Total Current Assets 58,300           36,748           47,794           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
Non Current Assets

1,246             Trade and Other Receivables 1,512             1,285             1,540             
875,342         Property, Infrastructure, Plant & Equipment 894,311         888,344         900,144         

346                Intangible Assets 656                766                836                
 

876,934         Total Non Current Assets 896,479         890,395         902,520         

927,852         Total  Assets 954,779         927,143         950,314         
 
Current Liabilities

1,010             Trade and Other Payables 1,148             5,663             5,193             
2,003             Interest Bearing Borrowings 1,938             1,871             1,481             
5,365             Employee Benefits 5,800             6,090             6,432             
1,344             Trust Deposits 2,648             720                900                

540                Provisions 558                -                     558                

10,262           Total Current Liabilities 12,092           14,344           14,564           

Non Current Liabilities

11,848           Interest Bearing Borrowings 8,960             11,325           8,656             
302                Employee Benefits 253                297                226                

1,527             Provisions 1,603             916                1,603             

13,677           Total Non Current Liabilities 10,816           12,538           10,485           

23,939           Total Liabilities 22,908           26,882           25,049           

903,913         Net Assets 931,871         900,261         925,265         

Represented by Ratepayer Equity

295,632         Accumulated Surplus 318,856         295,279         312,117         
600,729         Reserves 606,539         600,729         606,539         

7,552             Other Reserves 6,476             4,253             6,609             

903,913         Total Equity 931,871         900,261         925,265         
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CAPITAL EXPETDITURE PROGRAM 
For the period ending 31 May 2016

  
Actual  Forecast  Commitments 

 Left to 
Spend/Receive 

 Adopted 
Budget 

 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's 
Art Gallery Stock 50                   50                   -                           -                             24                   
Bridges 1,107             1,597             -                           490                        3,200              
Buildings 5,106             6,813             120                     1,588                    16,221            
Drainage 132                 196                 -                           64                          290                 
Footpaths & Cycleways 373                 654                 28                       252                        1,449              
Furniture & Fittings 180                 181                 -                           0                            44                   
Information Technology 150                 245                 -                           95                          276                 
Intangibles 150                 285                 30                       105                        625                 
Land 185                 185                 -                           -                             -                       
Landfill Improvements 21                   60                   -                           39                          1,530              
Library Books 170                 205                 12                       23                          264                 
Open Space & Streetscapes 1,289             2,670             16                       1,365                    4,441              
Plant, Machinery & Equipment 2,546             2,915             332                     36                          2,542              
Roads 7,658             10,989           4                          3,326                    14,824            
Waste Management 505                 649                 -                           144                        110                 
Grand Total 19,622           27,691           542                     7,528                    45,840            

SUMMARY YEAR TO DATE

MAY HIGHLIGHTS

Of the 145 projects planned for this year, 55% are complete, 30% have commenced, 2% are in the contract stage, and 
8% are in preplanning. An amber status has been given to 1% of projects, these are projects for which there are 
concerns over whether the project can commence within the 2015/16 capital works program. 1% is for the Library self 
checkout kiosk which has been removed from the current year program and the remaining 3% are multi-year projects 
budgeted to be completed in future years. 

As at 31 May 2016, the capital expenditure forecast is $27.69 million with 145 projects planned for the year. 11 months 
through 2015/16 there has been $19.62 million spent on the capital works program, this is 71% of the annual forecast 
expenditure. At this time of year we are awaiting invoices to finalise accounts for the financial year and for accruals 
where projects are completed by 30 June 2016.

80 projects have been completed by 31 May 2016. 97% of the total annual forecast expenditure has progressed to 
contract stage and beyond. 50 projects were carried forward from the 2014/15 program and 29 of those projects are 
now complete. 

Projects completed in May 2016 include the McAlister & Wellsford Roundabout in Stratford, the network connections 
program, the playgrounds and gravel paths renewal programs, and EBBWEC's new deck heaters and blinds. 

Council has received official notification that the Longford Landfill Rehabilitation (major operating project) has been 
confirmed as a "low risk" project allowing this project to progress into the next stage of planning. 

The architects of the Port of Sale Cultural Hub have finalised the design and the construction tender was advertised in 
May 2016, the contract is expected to be awarded in August 2016. The Gordon Street Recreation Reserve Clubrooms 
Redevelopment is nearing completion with some design issues yet to be resolved. There may be a partial handover in 
June 2016, with the final completion to be in July 2016.

The annual road reseal program of $3.8 million is now complete and awaiting the final invoices for payment ($690k). 
Two of the four projects in the reconstruct roads program have been completed with remainder to be completed in 
June 2016 ($645k). Hearthall road Sale reconstruction has commenced but works may not be completed until July 
2016.

The fleet renewal program is delaying several purchases until 2016/17 as they haven't reached the required mileage 
for changeover. The plant program is expecting to be completely expended by June 2016.

Works are progressing on Commercial Road Streetscape Improvements in Yarram with the median edge strip and 
drainage modifications complete. Work is currently progressing on the western footpaths & kerb and channel and will 
be completed in October 2016. The Sale CBD Infrastructure Renewal Program contains two key projects, Macarthur 
Street which commenced in May 2016 and is expected to be completed in June 2016 and Desailly, Cunninghame, 
Macalister Streets which will now be completed in 2016/17.

 FULL YEAR 2015-16 
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ITEM C2.1 ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To report on all assembly of Councillor records received during the period 31 May 2016 to 14 June 
2016. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 80A of the Local Government Act 1989 requires a written record be kept of all assemblies 
of Councillors, stating the names of all Councillors and Council staff attending, the matters 
considered and any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor.  These records must be 
reported, as soon as practicable, at an ordinary meeting of the Council and recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
Below is a summary of all assembly of Councillors records received during the period 31 May 2016 
to 14 June 2016. 
 
 
Assembly of Councillors summary of reports received during the period 31 May 2016 to 
14 June 2016. 
 
Date Matters considered Councillors and officers in attendance 

6 June 2016 Port of Sale Cultural Hub / 
Precinct (Update) 

Cr Davine 
Sharon Houlihan, Executive Manager Major 
Projects 
Anton Vardy – Director, Gippsland Art Gallery 
Sale 
Sarah Atkinson – Gallery Support Officer 
Simon Gregg – Curator, Gippsland Art Gallery 
Sale 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council note and receive the attached Assembly of Councillors records received 
during the period 31 May 2016 to 14 June 2016. 
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7 June 2016 Councillor Diary Meeting Cr Crossley, Cr Rossetti, Cr Cleary, Cr 
Davine, Cr McCubbin, Cr Wenger, Cr Hole 
David Morcom, Chief Executive Officer 
Sharon Willison, Mayoral & Councillor Support 
Officer 

7 June 2016 Pre Council Agenda 
Scope of works to heat Yarram 
Pool 
Future of Cobains Hall 
Heritage Study Stage 2 – Key 
Findings and Recommendations 
Receipt and Consideration of 
2016/17 budget submission 
The Dairy Industry Update 
Port Albert Planning – Next 
Steps 
Community Engagement 
Strategy 
Community Satisfaction Survey 

Cr Crossley, Cr Rossetti, Cr Cleary, Cr 
Davine, Cr McCubbin, Cr Wenger, Cr Hole, Cr 
Duncan (Item 2 & 3) 
David Morcom, Chief Executive Officer 
Chris Hastie, General Manager Built and 
Natural Environment 
Arthur Skipitaris, General Manager Corporate 
Services 
Glenys Butler, General Manager Community & 
Culture 
John Websdale, General Manager 
Development 
Trish Dean, Governance Officer (Item 0) 
Paul Johnson, Manager Healthy Lifestyles 
(Item 1 &2) 
Josh Clydesdale, Manager Land Use Planning 
(Item 3 & 6) 
Barry Hearsey, Coordinator Strategic Planning 
(Item 3) 
Ian Carroll, Manager Corporate Finance (Item 
4) 
Karen McLennan, Service Review Coordinator 
(Item 7 & 8) 
Frances Ford, Manager Community Wellbeing 
(Item 8) 

7 June 206 Woodside Beach Caravan Park Cr Rossetti, Cr McCubbin 
Chris Hastie, General Manager Built and 
Natural Environment 
John Tatterson, Manager Built Environment 

 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. Note and receive the attached assembly of Councillors records; or 
2. Not receive the attached assembly of Councillors records and seek further information for 

consideration at a future Council meeting. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council note and receive the attached assembly of Councillors records received during the 
period 31 May 2016 to 14 June 2016. 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
The reporting of written records of assemblies of Councillors to the Council in the prescribed format 
complies with Section 80A of the Local Government Act 1989.  
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013-17 Theme 2 Organisational states the following strategic objective and 
related strategy: 
 
 
 Strategic Objective 
 “An organisation that is responsive, flexible, honest, accountable and consistent.” 
  
 Strategy 2.3 
 “Ensure sound governance processes that result in responsive, ethical, transparent and 

accountable decision making.” 
 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 

 
1. DATE OF MEETING: 

 
06 June 2016 
 
Gippsland Art Gallery Advisory Group 
 

2. ATTENDEES  
 Councillors 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes No 
Cr Crossley   Cr McCubbin   
Cr Rossetti   Cr McIvor   
Cr Cleary   Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine   Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan      

 
Officers In Attendance  

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes  No 
D Morcom, CEO   G Butler, GML   
A Skipitaris GMCS   J Websdale , GMD   
C Hastie, GMB&NE   Sharon Houlihan   

 
Others in attendance (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. Name Item No. 
Anton Vardy – Gallery Director   Simon Gregg - Curator  
Sarah Atkinson – Minute 
Secretary 

   

Brian Cantwell    
Bianca Taylor    
Robbie Aitken    
Brian Castles    

 
3. Matters/Items considered at the meeting (list): 

1. Port of Sale Cultural Hub/Precinct (update) 
 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 

 
No Conflict of Interests declared. 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
 

1. DATE OF MEETING: 
 
07 June 2016 
 

2. ATTENDEES: 
 

 
 Councillors: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes No 
Cr Crossley   Cr McCubbin   
Cr Rossetti   Cr McIvor   
Cr Cleary   Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine   Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan      

 
Officers In Attendance: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes  No 
D Morcom, CEO   G Butler, GMCC   
C Hastie, GMB&NE   J Websdale , GMD   
A Skipitaris, GMCS      

 
Others in attendance: (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. Name Item No. 
Sharon Willison 1   
    
    
    

 
3. Matters/Items considered at the meeting (list): 

 
1. Councillors’ Diary Meeting 

 
 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 

NIL 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 

 
1. DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 07 June 2016 
 
2. ATTENDEES: 
 

 Councillors 
Name In attendance 

(tick) 
Name In attendance 

(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes No 
Cr Crossley   Cr McCubbin   
Cr Rossetti   Cr McIvor    
Cr Cleary   Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine   Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan      

 
Officers In Attendance  

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes  No 
   John Tatterson   
Chris Hastie      

 
Others in attendance  
 

Name Item 
No. 

Name Item No. 

 
3. Matters/Items considered at the meeting (list): 

 
Discussion on with Woodside Beach Caravan Park tenants that attended Council 
Meeting. 
 

4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 

 
NIL 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 

 
 

1. DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 07 June 2016 

 
2. ATTENDEES: 

 
 
 Councillors: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) Name In attendance 

(tick) 
 Yes No  Yes No 

Cr Crossley       Cr McCubbin         
Cr Rossetti    Cr McIvor    
Cr Cleary     Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine     Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan (item 2&3)      

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) Name In attendance 

(tick) 
 Yes No  Yes No 
D Morcom,  CEO   G Butler         GMCC   
A Skipitaris,  GMCS   t Websdale GMD   
C Hastie,         GMBNE       

 
Others in attendance: (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. 
Trish Dean  0 
Paul Johnson 1 
Paul Johnson 2 
Josh Clydesdale, Barry Hearsey, Lorraine Huddle (Heritage Intelligence P/L) 3 
Ian Carroll 4 
John Websdale 5 
John Websdale, Josh Clydesdale 6 
Karen McLennan 7 
Frances Ford, Karen McLennan 8 

 
3. Matters / Items considered at the meeting (list): 

 
0. Pre-Council Agenda 
1. Scope of Works to Heat Yarram Pool 
2. Future of Cobains Hall 
3. Heritage Study Stage 2 – Key 

Findings and Recommendations 
4. Receipt and Consideration of 2016/17 

Budget Submissions 
 

5. The Dairy Industry Update 
6. Port Albert Planning- Next Steps 
7. Community Engagement Strategy 
8. Community Satisfaction Survey 

 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 
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ITEM C2.2 2016/17 BUDGET, RATES, STRATEGIC RESOURCE PLAN, 
FEES AND CHARGES 

DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER CORPORATE FINANCE 
DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
     

OBJECTIVE 

For Council to adopt the 2016/17 Budget, declared rates and service charges for 2016/17, the 
2016/17 Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) and fees and charges for 2016/17. 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 

BACKGROUND 

At the Council meeting held on 19 April 2016, it was resolved that: 

1. Council advertise its 2016/17 Draft Budget in accordance with Section 129 of the
Local Government Act 1989; and

2. Council consider submissions on the 2016/17 Draft Budget at a Council Meeting on
Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 1pm; and

3. Council meet on Tuesday 21 June 2016 at 6pm to consider the formal adoption of the
2016/17 Budget.

The 2016/17 Budget now presented for adoption, includes a capital works program of $45.6 
million. This program includes new works (not capital works carried forward) for 2016/17 of 
$36.8 million, which comprises $17.7 million on roads, footpaths, bridges and drainage, $9.1 
million on buildings and landfill improvements, $3.2 million on parks, open space and 
streetscapes, $3.0 million on plant and equipment, $2.5 million on recreational, leisure and 
community facilities and $1.3 million on other works. 

In terms of operating results, the Budget, even with the introduction of rate capping, continues to 
focus on identifying sustainable cost savings whilst maintaining key service levels to the 
community. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That: 
1. Council adopt the 2016/17 Budget; and
2. Council adopt the declared Rates and Service Charges for 2016/17; and
3. Council adopt the 2016/17 Strategic Resource Plan; and
4. Council adopt the Fees and Charges for 2016/17.
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OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
1. Adopt the 2016/17 Budget, declared Rates and Service Charges, 2016/17 Strategic 

Resource Plan and Fees and Charges for the 2016/17 financial year; or 
2. Amend the proposed 2016/17 Budget, Declared Rates and Service Charges 2016/17, 

Strategic Resource Plan and Fees and Charges for the 2016/17 financial year, prior to 
adoption; or 

3. Seek further information prior to adoption at a future meeting of Council. 
 
The Local Government Act 1989 Section 130(3) requires that the Budget be adopted prior to 30 
June 2016, therefore a Special Council Meeting would be required to re-present the Budget for 
council’s consideration and still meet the legislative timeframe, should Option 2 or 3 be selected. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council adopt the 2016/17 Budget, 2016/17, declared Rates and Service Charges, 
Strategic Resource Plan and Fees and Charges for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Since releasing the draft budget for public submissions, close monitoring of the progress of the 
capital works identified some delays in various projects.  Additional incomplete capital works 
from 2015/16 total $2.0 million and will be carried forward into the 2016/17 year, including $0.55 
million for the Sale CBD Streetscape renewal and $0.45 million for the Rosedale Streetscape 
Renewal. 
 
Seventeen budget submissions were received and discussed at the Council Meeting on 7 June 
2016; however there are no major financial impacts as a result of Council’s consideration of the 
2016/17 budget submissions.  For further information regarding the outcome of these 
submissions, refer to Attachment A. 
 
The budget has been updated since the draft 2016/17 Budget was submitted to Council.  
Various minor amendments covering a range of functional areas have also been incorporated 
into the 2016/17 Budget as attached.  
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SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS  

Description 
Better / (Worse) 

to 2016/17 
Budget 

INCOME $ 
Operating Grants 
• Minor reduction in 2016/17 Victoria Grants Commission allocation 

and early receipt of funding for Walk to School program  
• Re-classification of grant funding from operating program to capital 

program (no cash impact)  

 
 (24,000) 

 
 
 

(150,000) 

Decreased Income  (174,000) 

EXPENDITURE $ 
Operating expenditure: 
• Net increase in contractor and material services expenditure related 

to carried forward of unexpended grant funding and planning 
reviews. 

• Minor adjustment to employee costs 
• Increase in estimated depreciation and amortisation (non-cash 

impact)  

 
(98,000) 

 
 

(51,000) 
 

(179,000) 

Increased Expenditure  (328,000) 
  

Total Net Movement between Draft and  
Adopted Budget Operating Result (502,000) 

  
Draft Budget - Operating Result (541,000) 

Final Adopted Budget - Operating Result (1,043,000) 
Movement  (502,000) 

 
It must be noted that the above detailed Final Adopted Budget - Operating Result, does not 
contain capital funds however, the “Total Comprehensive Result” (refer attached budget) 
includes capital funding.  
 
Since the 2016/17 draft budget was issued, there have also been some changes to capital 
funding and as such the 2016/17 “Total Comprehensive Result” has decreased by ($2.4M) to a 
surplus of $16.5M.  
 
The changes to capital funding comprise a delay in $243,000 of grant funding to 2016/17 from 
2015/16 projects now carried forward, reallocation of grant funding from operating to a capital 
project of $150,000, an increase for net gains on disposal of assets $468,000 and an 
adjustment to the timing of funding for the Port of Sale Cultural Hub totalling $2.8M across 
future years. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The estimated amount to be raised by general rates and the proposed rate in the dollar is 
reflected in the table below: 
 

Type of Property Proposed 
Rate in the 

dollar 

Total Income 
$ 

General residential 0.005329 30,619,779 
Commercial/Industrial 0.005329 8,405,618 
Farm 0.004263 9,382,669 
Cultural and Recreational Land  66,060 
Supplementary Rates  200,000 
Total  48,674,126 

 
The estimated amount to be raised through service charges and the proposed charge per 
property is as follows: 
 

Type of Charge Per rateable 
property 

Total Income 
$ 

Kerbside collection (Garbage) $181.00 3,387,761 
Waste Infrastructure Charge $45.00 1,371,060 
EPA Levy Charge $14.92  278,825 
Boisdale Common Effluent System Charge $288.00 9,700 
Total  5,047,346 

 
All rates are levied on Capital Improved Values, which were revalued at 1 January 2016 and will 
be effective from 1 July 2016. 
 
As declared in Council resolution dated 9 April 2016, Council also proposes: 

• a rate rebate on land with a Deed of Covenant for conservation purposes, which will total 
approximately $11,000. 

• a Cultural and Recreational Land rate (excluding service charges) which totals $66,060 
and relates to recreational land that is deemed to benefit the community. 

 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
Council is required to advertise its intention to prepare a proposed Budget annually and give 
notice of declaration of rates and charges in accordance with Section 129 of the Local 
Government Act 1989.  Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1989 requires Council to 
provide a 28 day submission period.  This has now occurred.  
 
Once adopted, the Final Budget must be submitted to the Minister by 30 June 2016. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The revised 2013-17 Council Plan includes in our organisational vision that ‘We strive to meet 
the needs of our community through clear organisational goals and objectives whilst continuing 
to attend to our core business in an ethical and financially responsible manner.’ 
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Council is committed to maintaining a high standard of financial responsibility, and ensuring the 
long term financial sustainability of the organisation. This budget demonstrates prudent debt 
management and a strong focus on maintaining Council’s assets to ensure that they are fit for 
purpose and can continue to deliver services well into the future. 
 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
The 2016/17 Budget reflects the financial impact of the services provided by Council to the 
ratepayers, residents and visitors, and as such will impact on the community. 
 
 
CONSULTATION IMPACT 
 
Submissions on the 2016/17 Draft Budget were invited from individuals or organisations and 
these were presented at a Council meeting held on Tuesday 7 June 2016.  This provided the 
opportunity for ratepayers or residents to put forward their views on the content of the 2016/17 
Draft Budget, and make suggestions for future inclusions.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

BUDGET SUBMISSIONS 2016/17 

  SUBMISSION NUMBER 
RECEIVED RECOMMENDED ACTION FOLLOWING COUNCIL REVIEW 

1.  Neighbourhood House Cluster - Request for funding of 
$10,000 per Neighbourhood House and Learning Centre 
in Wellington Shire 

1 

Council is unable to support the request for annual funding of 
$10,000 for each of the ten Neighbourhood Houses and 
Community Learning Centres in the shire, but commits to 
continuing current levels of support to Neighbourhood Houses 
and Community Learning Centres across the shire.  Council 
continues to provide opportunities for Neighbourhood Houses 
and Community Learning Centres to apply for support for 
specific initiatives through the Community Assistance Grant 
Scheme. 

2.  Loch Sport Men’s Shed - Request for financial 
contribution 1 

Council will not provide an additional financial contribution to 
the Loch Sport Men’s Shed as, since making this request, the 
Loch Sport Men’s Shed has received a grant of $15,000 
through the Community Improvement Fund and received $500 
for the supply of gravel materials. 

3.  Charlies Street Boat Ramp Car Park, Loch Sport - 
Objection to proposed works 1 

Council to consider the submission from the Charlies Street 
Boat Ramp Community Group, as part of the concept 
development for the project. 

4.  Creation of a sealed exit road from Guthridge Parade 
to South Gippsland Highway at Existing Ground Level  1 

Council is unable to support the request for the construction of 
a new road between Lacey Street and the South Gippsland 
Highway in Sale, as the project has a very high cost and 
provides limited benefit to the broader community. 

5.  Objection to proposed rate increase 1 

The proposed 2016/17 rates have decreased to 2.5% (from 
3.5% in 2015/16) in line with the State Government Rate 
Capping legislation and is also enabled by Wellington Shire 
Council’s ongoing drive to reduce costs.  No action required. 

6.  Request for information regarding the inclusion of 
funding for various projects in Loch Sport 

1 Council to provide specific information to Loch Sport CRG in 
relation to upcoming capital works projects in Loch Sport. 
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  SUBMISSION NUMBER 
RECEIVED RECOMMENDED ACTION FOLLOWING COUNCIL REVIEW 

7.  Dargo Swimming Hole Reserve - Request for an 
allocation of $2,980 for ongoing maintenance  1 

Council to provide a once off payment of $2,980 to the Dargo 
Hall and Recreation Reserve Committee in recognition of the 
work undertaken to maintain the Dargo Swimming Hole 
Reserve. 

8.  

Request for - 
 Increase in maintenance contribution to $20,000 for  
   Grand Strzelecki Track 
 Inclusion of funding for construction of the Alberton to  
   Port Albert Walking Track 

1 

Council is unable to support the request for additional funding 
towards maintenance of Grand Strzelecki Track. However 
information about future proposed works for the Great 
Southern Rail Trail and the Alberton to Port Albert Walking 
Track will be provided. 

9.  Willow Park, Rosedale - Request for approval to install 
permanent toilet facility  1 

Council gives in-principle support to the Rosedale Chamber of 
Commerce to install a toilet facility at Willow Park, Rosedale 
subject to finalising appropriate planning approvals as soon as 
possible.  

10.  Footbridge across Flooding Creek at the western end 
of Macalister Street - Request for funding of $50,000 
towards construction of  

1 

Council is unable to support the request for a funding 
contribution towards the construction of a footbridge as 
proposed as it does not meet the principles identified within 
Council’s Walking and Cycling Strategic Plan.  

11-16 Boat trailer/RV parking area at Port Albert - Objection 
to allocation of funds  6 

Council to finalise concepts for upgrade works at the Port 
Albert boat ramp and parking areas and commence 
community engagement regarding the proposed works as 
soon as possible. 

17.  Bicycle Network - Commending Council on its 
commitment to cycling, based on Council's expenditure in 
the draft budget 

1 No action required. 
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ITEM C2.3 AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES 
DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
DATE: 21 JUNE 2016  
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 May 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Council maintains an Audit Committee in accordance with Section 139 of the Local Government 
Act 1989.  The Audit Committee is an independent advisory Committee to Council and its primary 
objective is to assist Council in the effective conduct of its responsibilities for financial reporting, 
management of risk, maintaining a reliable system of internal controls and facilitating the 
organisation’s ethical development.  Minutes of the Audit Committee are reported direct to Council.  
A copy of the minutes in brief from the Audit Committee meeting of 25 May 2016 can be found at 
Attachment 1 of this report and is provided for the information of Council and the public in general. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. To receive and note the minutes from the Audit Committee Meeting of 25 May 2016; or 
2. To seek further information and consider the minutes at a future meeting. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 May 2016. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That: 
1. Council receive and note the minutes in brief (Attachment 1) and the 

confidential attachment at Item F1.1 Audit Committee Minutes of 25 May 2016; 
and 

 
2. The information contained in the confidential attachment Item F1.1 Audit 

Committee Minutes of 25 May 2016 of this Council meeting agenda and 
designated under Section 77 Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 
as confidential by the General Manager Corporate Services on 18 May 2016 
because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: f) legal advice; and h) any other matter which the 
Council considers would prejudice the Council or any person; 
be designated confidential information under Section 77 Clause (2)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1989. 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
The Local Government Act 1989, section 139(1) requires Council to establish an audit committee.  
Council’s Audit Committee is an Advisory Committee to Council and operates within the Terms of 
Reference and Charter adopted by Council.   
 
The Audit Committee Terms of Reference require the minutes of the Audit Committee to be 
forwarded to an ordinary meeting of the Council, including a report explaining any specific 
recommendations and key outcomes.  The Audit Committee is also required to report annually to 
the Council summarising the activities of the Committee during the previous financial year. 
 
This report complies with the legislative requirements and the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference requirements. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013–2017 Theme 2 Organisational states the following strategic objective and 
related strategy: 
 
 Strategic Objective 
 “An organisation that is responsive, flexible, honest, accountable and consistent.” 
 
 Strategy 2.3 
 “Ensure sound governance processes that result in responsive, ethical, transparent and 

accountable decision making.” 
 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPACT 
 
The Audit Committee Charter identifies the management of risk as one of the primary objectives of 
the Audit Committee.  The Audit Committee monitors the risk exposure of Council by determining if 
management has appropriate risk management processes and adequate management information 
systems in place. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

MINUTES IN BRIEF OF WELLINGTON SHIRE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 25 MAY 2016 

 
 
Present:  Mr Peter Craighead (Chair) 

Mr Alan Hall  
Mr Joel Churchill 

   Councillor Peter Cleary 
 
In attendance: Mr David Morcom (Chief Executive Officer) 
   Mr Ian Carroll (Manager Corporate Finance) 

Mrs Sheryl Saynor (Executive Support Officer) 
Mrs Mary Winter (Crowe Horwath) 
Mr Jon Wallace (Crowe Horwath) 
Mr Vineet Danwar (HLB Mann Judd) 

 
1. Welcome 

 
2. Apologies  - Councillor John Duncan 
 
 
3. Closure of Meeting to Public:- 
 

Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the meeting be closed to the public under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989 to discuss personnel matters, legal advice and any other 
matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice the 
Council or any person. 

CARRIED 
 

4. Declaration of Conflict(s) of Interest:- 
Nil  
 
 

5. Adoption of Previous Minutes – 25 February 2016:-  
 
 Councillor Cleary/Joel Churchill 

That the Committee adopt the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 
2016. 

CARRIED 
 
 
6. Action Items from Previous Minutes 
 
Alan Hall/Joel Churchill 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person. 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
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7. External Audit Strategy 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Acting Chief Executive 
Officer on 18 May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
8. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
Councillor Cleary/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person. 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
9. Internal Audit: Review of Depot Operations 
 
Alan Hall/Joel Churchill 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person. 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
10. Status of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
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11. Review of Risk Strategy 
 
Councillor Cleary/Joel Churchill 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person. 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
12. Information Services Update 
 
Joel Churchill/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
13. VAGO Report: Local Government: 2014-15 Audit Snapshot 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Act: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 

 
14. VAGO Report: Digital Dashboard: Status Review of ICT Projects and 

Initiatives – Phase 2 
 
Councillor Cleary/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Act: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
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15. Draft Council Plan 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
16. Draft 2016/17 Budget 
 
Joel Churchill/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
17. Financials 
 
Alan Hall/Joel Churchill 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
18. Council Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Act: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
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19. Fraud Report 
 
Councillor Cleary/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information contained in this document and designated under Section 77 Clause 
(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer on 18 
May 2016  because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
20. Excessive Staff Leave 
 
Councillor Cleary/Joel Churchill 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the Report. 
That the information, contained in the attached document and designated under Section 77 
Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer 
on 18 May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Act: 
(h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would prejudice 

the Council or any person 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77 (2) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
21. Current Key Risk Matters 
 
Alan Hall/Councillor Cleary 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information, contained in the attached document and designated under Section 77 
Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer 
on 18 May 2016  because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 

f) legal advice; 
h)  any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would 

prejudice the Council or any person; 
be designated confidential information under Clause 77 (2) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
22. Risk Report 
 
Councillor Cleary/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information, contained in the attached document and designated under Section 77 
Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer 
on 18 May 2016  because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Act: 

h)  any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would 
prejudice the Council or any person; 

be designated confidential information under Clause 77 (2) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
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23. Register of Commissioned Reports 
 
Councillor Cleary/Alan Hall 
That the Audit Committee recommend to Council that it receive the report. 
That the information, contained in the attached document and designated under Section 77 
Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the Chief Executive Officer 
on 18 May 2016 because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 

h)  any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would 
prejudice the Council or any person; 

be designated confidential information under Clause 77(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1989. 

CARRIED 
 
 
24. General Business 
 

1. Local Authority Superannuation Fund 
 
 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3.46PM. 
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ITEM C3.1 APRIL 2016 PLANNING DECISIONS 
DIVISION: DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER LAND USE PLANNING 
DATE: 21 JUNE 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To provide a report to Council on recent planning permit trends and planning decisions made under 
delegation by Statutory Planners during the month of April 2016 for information. 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Statutory Planners have delegated authority under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to 
make planning decisions in accordance with the Planning and Environment Act 1987 and the 
Wellington Planning Scheme including the issue of: planning permits, amended permits, extensions 
of time, refusal of planning permits and notices of decision to grant a planning permit. 
 
A copy of planning permit decisions made between 1 April and 30 April 2016 is included in 
Attachment 1. 
 
Attachment 2 provides an overview of recent planning permit trends including decisions made, 
efficiency of decision making and the estimated value of approved development (derived from 
monthly Planning Permit Activity Reporting data).  
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council may choose to note this report, alternatively, Council may choose to seek further 
information and refer this report to another meeting. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council note the report on recent planning permit trends and planning application 
determinations between 1 April and 30 April 2016. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council note the report on recent planning permit trends and Planning Application 
Determinations between 1 April and 30 April 2016. 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a conflict of 
interest. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION IMPACT 
 
The monthly report communicates information about planning trends and determinations including 
the issue of planning permits, amended permits, refusal of planning permits and notices of decision 
to grant a planning permit. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
All planning decisions have been processed and issued in accordance with the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987 and the Wellington Planning Scheme. 
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
All planning decisions have been issued after due consideration of relevant Council policy, 
including Council’s Heritage Policy and the requirements of the State and Local Planning Policy 
Framework in the Wellington Planning Scheme. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN 
 
The Council Plan 2013–2017 Theme 5 Land Use Planning states the following strategic objective 
and related strategy: 
 
 Strategic Objective 

“Appropriate and forward looking land use planning that incorporates sustainable growth 
and development.” 

  
Strategy 5.2 
“Provide user friendly, accessible planning information and efficient planning processes.” 

 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
Planning decisions are made in accordance with the relevant environmental standards to ensure 
that environmental impacts are minimised.
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ATTACHMENT 1 
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